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ADDENDUM 

 
TO:  COMMISSIONERS AND INTERESTED PERSONS 
 
FROM: SOUTH COAST DISTRICT STAFF 
 
SUBJECT: ADDENDUM FOR ITEM F8A, APPEAL NO. A-5-LGB-12-067, FOR THE 
COMMISSION MEETING OF APRIL 13, 2012 
 
 
I. CHANGES TO STAFF REPORT 
 
Staff recommends the Commission make the following changes to the staff report, designed to 
clarify issues raised by the applicant’s letters of March 14th and April 9th, 2012.  Additions are 
marked in bold underline text. Deletions are marked in strike through text. 
 
 
A.  Exhibits 
 
Modify the first section of Page 3 of the staff report as follows.    
 
 Exhibits 

1. Appeal by Commissioners Brian Brennan and Mark Stone 
2. Demolition Plans 
3. Project Plans 
4. March 14th Letter from Applicant’s representatives 
5. April 9th Letter from Applicant’s representatives 
6. Laguna Beach City Council Resolution No. 88.84 

 
 
A. Wave Hazards 
 
1. Modify page 12 of the staff report as follows:  
 

…projects incorporating the construction of shoreline protective devices. Although the 
applicant interprets shoreline construction narrowly, the term shoreline construction 
would include construction adjacent to the ocean on beachfront lots.  
 
The Guidelines for Shoreline Protection were incorporated into the City’s Certified 
Land Use Plan by LUP Amendment 1-92.  City of Laguna Beach Resolution 
Number 88.84 (Exhibit 6) adopted the policies regarding shoreline protective 
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devices as part of the Open Space and Conservation Element portion of the City’s 
certified Land Use Plan.   
 
Section 1.5 of the Open Space and Conservation Element states:  
 

TOPIC 1.5 SEAWALLS AND OTHER SHORE PROTECTION DEVICES 
BACKGROUND: ….   In recognition of the complex nature of shoreline 
protection needs, the Laguna Beach City Council commissioned a special 
study that examined the characteristics of the local beach sand resource and 
formulated policies for the evaluation of shoreline protective devices.  This 
study, entitled Guidelines for Shoreline Protection, was adopted by a 
resolution of the City Council and serves as the technical background and 
identifies issues for the following policies that specifically address shoreline 
projects.  Any development applications, including grading projects, that are 
subject to discretionary review shall be reviewed for consistency with these 
policies. (emphasis added) 

 
The OSCE states that development applications shall be reviewed for consistency 
with the shoreline protection policies.  The City’s file does not show evidence that the 
City has considered impacts to the shoreline environment. Therefore, the project as 
approved by the City raises an issue as to consistency with policy 1.5Q of the OSCE. 

 
The applicant states that there is no potential risk to public access since no shoreline 
protective device is proposed, and that the project approved by the City would not 
result in any added potential for a shoreline protective device when compared to the 
existing single family residence.  Although there is no shoreline protective device at 
the site currently, there has been no analysis of whether a shoreline protective 
device will be necessary at the subject site within the lifetime of the structure.  
Without consideration of whether a shoreline protective device will be required, it cannot 
be determined whether the proposed development will have negative impacts on use of 
the narrow sandy beach located seaward of the subject site.  The proposed project 
would result in the demolition of all interior walls, much of the accessory 
development on the seaward face of the residence, and would result in significant 
alterations to the exterior of the structure.  The project approved by the City would 
result in a significant extension of the lifetime of the residence.  There is no evidence 
in the City's file that shows that the City has analyzed whether the current, existing 
residence, or the development approved by the City would be subject to wave 
hazards within the lifetime of the structure.  There is minimal available area on the site 
to allow the construction of a shoreline protective device; thus if a shoreline protective 
device were required such a private structure may be proposed would likely need to be 
placed on the public beach, resulting in a reduction in the area of beach access for public 
use and an impact to scenic views along the coast. 

 
2. Insert the attached document, City of Laguna Beach Resolution 88.84, as Exhibit 6 to the staff 
report. 
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B. Nonconforming Development 
 
1. Insert the following between the third and fourth paragraphs on page 15 of the staff report as 
follows.   

 
…Therefore, the project would both: a) remove over 50% of the exterior walls in the 
nonconforming portion of the residence, and b) result in the removal of substantial 
amounts of structural support for the existing residence. 
 
The applicant states that the structural integrity of the concrete block structure is 
maintained by concrete block walls, steel beams, and wood framing, and that the 
demolition proposed to the exterior walls of the residence would not compromise the 
integrity of the structure.  However, there is not sufficient information present in 
the City’s file to substantiate such a claim.  The City’s file did not include a specific 
analysis of the effects of demolition on the structural integrity of the residence, and 
the submitted plans do not include foundation plans to show that the proposed 
demolition would not result in elimination of the structural support for the 
residence.  

 
Therefore, regardless of whether the City used the Certified version of 25.56.009…. 
 

2. Modify the second and third paragraphs of page 17 of the staff report as follows.   
 

The project approved by the City would result in the demolition of exterior walls on the 
seaward face of the residence, and construction of an addition on the ground floor of the 
residence which would extend the residence further seaward. Areas where walls are being 
demolished and replaced and the area of new addition to the structure would be located 
beyond the building stringline, increasing the degree of the existing nonconformity. The 
City has identified states in the staff report for the project its approval:  
 

“The existing structure is constructed beyond both the deck and building 
stringlines.  The new second level decks (converted from living) and ground 
level additions also encroach beyond the applicable stringlines. The Board 
may approve such encroachments when it is determined that unique 
conditions relating to landform, orientation, or excessive building setbacks 
on adjacent property prevent or severely restrict development that otherwise 
would meet the intent of the zoning code.” 

 
Therefore, the City states that the proposed development encroaches beyond the 
appropriate stringlines.  However, the City’s approval did not require the development 
to comply with the stringline requirements, even though the LCP states in section 
25.50.004 that “no new building, additions to existing buildings, or structures or 
improvements shall encroach beyond the applicable building stringline.”   
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Section 25.50.004 (B) (4) (b) (ii) states that a modification (i.e. a variance) to the 
building stringline may only be granted when the design review board determines: a) the 
stringline is significantly more restrictive than the twenty five foot setback, and b) unique 
conditions relating to landform, lot orientation or excessive building setbacks on an 
adjacent property prevent or severely restrict residential development that would 
otherwise be consistent with the zoning code. The City  appears to have issued a variance 
for the approved development.  However, the City’s file does not include evidence that 
the City considered all of the necessary requirements in order to recommend approval of 
a variance modification to the stringline requirement .  Specifically, neither the City’s 
record received by the Commission, the staff report, the minutes from the hearings, nor 
the City’s resolution show that the City made findings that the stringline is significantly 
more restrictive than a blufftop setback (which does not exist on the subject site) or how 
the unique conditions on the site would severely restrict residential development on the 
site in compliance with the stringline provision. In contrast, given the extent of 
demolition of the existing residence, it appears that the applicant could have pulled back 
the structure consistent with building stringline requirements.   
 
Therefore, the City appears to have approved development located beyond the 
stringline without making findings which are necessary in order to modify the 
stringline setback requirement.  Without evidence that adequate consideration was 
given to the requirements of a variance for stringline requirements, it cannot be assured 
that the stringline was appropriately applied to the project approved by the City. 
Therefore, the project approved by the City raises a substantial issue as to consistency 
with the building stringline provisions of the City’s Certified LCP. 

 
 
3. Modify the second paragraph of page 18 of the staff report as follows.   
 

The Staff Report written by the City for the January 26, 2012 hearing states: “The new 
second level decks (converted from living) and ground level additions also encroach 
beyond the applicable stringlines.” The project approved by the City includes the 
demolition of exterior walls on the second and third stories to create new second and 
third story decks located beyond the deck stringline, and also includes ground level 
additions located beyond the deck stringline including: a new spa, landscaping, planter, 
outdoor bench, and outdoor shower.   The applicant states:  “The existing patio’s 
seaward contours are not extended and the other existing rear yard accessories (spa, 
stairs, landscaping, and shower) will be updated in generally the same locations, 
resulting in improved views for neighboring properties. There is also no new ‘wood 
deck,’….”   Although the applicant describes the proposed development on the 
seaward side of the residence as an update, the demolition and site plans show that 
existing structures located on the seaward side of the residence would be removed 
and replaced.  Site Plan A-1, number 17 denotes that a “wood deck on grade” is 
proposed just landward of the existing retaining wall at the seaward property line.  
The development approved by the City would result in the removal of the old 
accessory development, and installation of new accessory development located 
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beyond the accessory stringline inconsistent with the pattern of accessory 
development on upcoast properties.  This new accessory development…. 

 
 
C.   Response to Applicant’s Letter 
 
1. Insert the following as Section 3.5 Response to Applicant’s Letter, just before Section 4, on 
page 19 of the staff report.   
 

3.5 Additional Response to Applicant’s Letter (Issues not Previously Addressed) 
 
The applicant’s representatives state that other projects which were not appealed by 
the Commission show that the issues of wave hazards, shoreline protective devices, 
and substantial demolition of structure are new issues that were not previously 
raised.  However, the issues of wave hazards and conformance with current 
standards are not new; rather, the Commission has considered these matters 
numerous times in the City of Laguna Beach. 

 
The Applicant’s representatives cite 15 projects consisting of remodels which were 
not appealed by the Commission as evidence that the issues of wave runup and 
substantial demolition were not previously considered by the Commission.  
Although sufficient time has not been available to review the complete history of the 
projects cited by the applicant, it is important to note that the projects listed by the 
applicants do include projects which are not comparable to the project at 24 
Lagunita.  The projects cited by the applicant include: the addition of a pool and 
pool storage structure on the landward portion of the lot with existing residential 
structures located on the bluff face which were not proposed to be altered(11-30), 
and site improvements to an existing residence and retaining walls, landscaping, and 
grading on an existing patio on a small oceanfront lot(CDP 10-54).  The projects 
cited also include the reconstruction of a fire damaged residence which was 
appealed by the Commission (CDP 10-49, discussed below).  Therefore, further 
study is likely necessary to determine whether Coastal Development Permits cited 
by the applicant are comparable to the subject project. 

 
The applicant’s representatives state that the requirement for a wave uprush study 
is not supported by precedent since the Commission found that although no wave 
uprush study was performed, an appeal of a beachfront residence at 18 Lagunita 
did not raise a substantial issue.  The project at 18 Lagunita consisted of 
construction of a 6,837 square foot single family residence, 653 square foot attached 
three-car garage and 321 square feet of mechanical/storage area.   
 
When the Commission receives a Notice of Final Action, it looks at the specific 
circumstances of the case to determine whether an appeal of the project is 
warranted.  In order to ensure that the Commission’s time is efficiently spent, in 
addition to assessing whether the project is consistent with the City’s LCP, the 
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Commission looks at the information which is available, and the coastal resources 
which will be impacted by the project.  Although the project at 18 Lagunita was 
located on a beachfront lot, the project involved the landward movement of the 
seaward face of the residence, rather than seaward encroachment.  Based on an 
analysis of the circumstances of the project, the Commission did not file an appeal. 
 
Appeal Number A-5-LGB-11-134 was filed by Northwood Investors, LLC for the 
project at 18 Lagunita.  Grounds raised by the appeal included that the project was 
inconsistent with Coastal Act Section 30212 because a) the City processed the 
project as new development; b) that the proposed development would result in 
significant landform alteration; c) that the proposed development exceeds maximum 
allowable lot coverage; d) that the proposed development does not comply with 
hillside development guidelines in the LCP; e) that story poles were not placed on 
the property; and f) that the Community Development Department did not approve 
changes to the project.   
 
Pursuant to Section 30625(b)(2) of the Coastal Act,  the Commission shall hear an 
appeal unless it determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the 
grounds on which the appeal has been filed.  The appellant’s grounds raised in 
appeal No. A-5-LGB-11-134 included the allegations listed in the paragraph above, 
and not impacts from wave hazards on the site. Thus, the Commission found that 
the appellant did not allege a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which 
the appeal was filed and it did not hear the appeal.  Therefore, there is no adverse 
precedent regarding the requirement for consideration of environmental hazards 
posed by wave runup for the subject site. 

 
The applicant’s representatives state that the Staff Report includes a new test of 
looking at the extent of structural alterations to determine whether a project should 
be brought into conformance with current standards.  The question of whether a 
project qualifies as a remodel of an existing structure or as the demolition and 
reconstruction of a residence has been considered by the Commission multiple times 
within Areas of Deferred Certification in the City of Laguna Beach.  Although the 
City has approved projects as additions to existing structures, the Commission has 
found that these projects instead constitute demolition and construction of a new 
structure due to removal of substantial portions of the structure (for example, see 
Permit No. 5-10-031 (Paicius), 5-09-208 (De La Pena), 5-11-212(Morgan)).  Through 
consideration of these projects, the Commission has come to look more carefully at 
how the City has interpreted the requirements of the LCP regarding conformance 
with current standards. 
 
Contrary to the contentions raised by the applicant, the Commission has appealed 
decisions of the City based on grounds of wave hazards and demolition of existing 
structures.  Appeal No. A-5-LGB-10-262 was filed by Commissioners Wan and 
Shallenberger for the construction of a new residence located beyond the oceanfront 
setback by the Commission.  The appellant’s contentions included: a)approval of 
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the project as an addition rather than new development, b) inconsistency of 
proposed development with oceanfront setback line, and c) lack of analysis of wave 
hazards and impacts to public access.  Although the appeal was withdrawn due to 
an issue regarding the timeliness of the appeal, Commission staff informed the 
applicant and the City via letter on December 6, 2010 of the hazards posed by wave 
uprush and the necessity for wave uprush studies.   Appeal number A-5-LGB-10-
296 was filed by Commissioners Esther Sanchez and Mary Shallenberger regarding 
the decision of the City of Laguna Beach to approve the reconstruction of a fire 
damaged residence with an addition of greater than 10 percent of the existing floor 
area. Contentions raised in the appeal included, among others: a) no analysis of 
effects of wave uprush or need for future shoreline protection, b) visual impacts, 
and c) compatibility of accessory structures with stringlines.  Through working 
together with Commission staff, the applicant performed a study of wave hazards at 
the site, modified the project to address concerns raised in the appeal, and received 
City approval for a modified Coastal Development Permit which included 
conditions designed to ensure that wave hazards would not impact the public beach 
seaward of the site.   

 
 
II. EX-PARTE DECLARATIONS 
 
Please find attached Ex-Parte Declarations from Commissioner Mark Stone and Commissioner 
Jana Zimmer 
 
 
III. LETTER FROM APPLICANT’S REPRESENTATIVES 
 
Staff recommends that the attached letter from the applicant’s representative dated April 9, 2012 
be included as Exhibit 5 to the staff report.    
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STAFF REPORT:  APPEAL 
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  City of Laguna Beach 
 
LOCAL DECISION:  Approval with Conditions 
 
APPEAL NUMBER:  A-5-LGB-12-067 
 
APPLICANT: Bruce C. Ratner 
 
PROJECT LOCATION: 24 Lagunita Drive, Laguna Beach, Orange County 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Substantial demolition, modifications and upper 

level addition to existing 6,135 sq. ft. residence and 
pool/spa on 8410 sq. ft. oceanfront lot 

 
APPELLANTS:   Commissioners Brian Brennan and Mark Stone 
 

IMPORTANT NOTE 
The Commission will not take public testimony during this phase of the appeal hearing unless at 
least three (3) commissioners request it.  If the Commission finds that the appeal raises a 
substantial issue, it will schedule the de novo phase of the hearing for a future meeting, during 
which it will take public testimony.  Written comments may be submitted to the Commission 
during either phase of the hearing. 

 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The staff recommends that the Commission determine that the appeal raises a 
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.  
The appeal raises a substantial issue regarding whether the City-approved development 
conforms with the City of Laguna Beach certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) or the 
public access policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act because the City's approval of the 
proposed project does not conform to requirements to assess and avoid shoreline hazards, 
to conform to stringline, and protection of public access. 
 
The subject development is located on an oceanfront site adjacent to a public beach 
between the nearest public road and the sea, an area where development approved by the 
City of Laguna Beach pursuant to its certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) is appealable 
to the Coastal Commission.  The subject site has a land use designation of Single Family 
Dwelling. 
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The appellants contend that the project approved by the City is inconsistent with the 
City’s certified Local Coastal Program(LCP) and the public access policies of Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act for the following reasons:  a) Proposed reconstruction, and addition to, 
living space that is non-conforming as to stringline requirements, and inadequate analysis 
of whether accessory structures are consistent with stringline requirements; b) No 
analysis of the effects of wave uprush, sea level rise, and the potential need for future 
shoreline protection, despite the requirements for said analysis in the City’s LCP; c) No 
analysis of whether the home has been sited to avoid the need for future shoreline 
protection which may have negative impacts on use of the narrow sandy beach. Thus, the 
appeal raises a substantial issue regarding the conformity of the locally approved 
development with the LCP and the Public Access Policies of Chapter 3 policies of the 
Coastal Act.  Therefore, staff is recommending that the Commission find that a 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds upon which the appeal was filed.  
 
If the Commission adopts the staff recommendation, a de novo hearing will be scheduled at a 
future Commission meeting.  The motion to carry out the staff recommendation is on 
Page 6 of this report. 
 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: 
 
City of Laguna Beach Certified Local Coastal Program 
Appeal by Commissioners Brian Brennan and Mark Stone 
City Permit Record for local Coastal Development Permit 11-34 
Local Coastal Development Permit 11-34 
Project Plans by Kanner Architects dated 12/15/2011  
 
I. APPELLANT’S CONTENTIONS .......................................................................... 3 
 A.  .Summary of Appeal Contentions Raised by Commissioners Brennan and 

Stone ....................................................................................................................... 3 
II. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION................................................................... 4 
III. APPEAL PROCEDURES .................................................................................... 5 
IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ......................... 6 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: ..................................................................................... 6 
RESOLUTION TO FIND SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: ..................................................... 7 
V. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS ...................................................................... 7 
 A. Project Description .............................................................................................. 7 
 B. Factors to be Considered in Substantial Issue Analysis ................................... 8 
 C. Substantial Issue Analysis ................................................................................... 9 
 1. Wave Runup ...................................................................................................... 9 
     2. Substantial Alterations ................................................................................... 12 
 3. Line of Development ....................................................................................... 16 
     4. Additional Substantial Issue Assessment...................................................... 19 
      5. Conclusion ....................................................................................................... 20 
 
 
 



A-5-LGB-12-067 
Page 3 of 20 

 

Exhibits 
1. Appeal by Commissioners Brian Brennan and Mark Stone 
2. Demolition Plans 
3. Project Plans 
4. Letter from Applicant’s representatives 

 
 
I. APPELLANT’S CONTENTIONS 
 
A.   Summary of Appeal Contentions Raised by Commissioners Brennan and 

Stone 
 
1. Substantial Demolition and Reconstruction 
 
 
The proposed project is described in the City notice as an addition to an existing single 
family residence.   However, the proposed development includes significant amounts of 
demolition of interior and exterior walls, and also includes the demolition and 
replacement of retaining walls which support the residence.  Therefore, the project may 
be considered as new development, and should be brought into consistency with all 
applicable LCP policies. 
 
 
2. Stringline 
 
The City’s Implementation Plan states in section 25.50.004 (B) (4) that: “no new 
building, additions to existing buildings, or structures or improvements shall encroach 
beyond the applicable building stringline or shall be closer than twenty-five feet to the 
top of an oceanfront bluff; the more restrictive shall apply.”   
 
The plans received by the Commission show that portions of the existing residence 
extend beyond the building stringline, and portions of the accessory structures associated 
with the single family residence extend beyond the deck stringline.  As discussed above, 
the proposed development consists of significant alterations to the existing single family 
residence and the proposed project should be considered as new development.  Therefore, 
the proposed project should be consistent with all applicable LCP policies.   
 
However, the development proposed by the City would not be consistent with the 
stringline policies of the LCP; rather, the proposed development would perpetuate and 
exacerbate the nonconforming stringline on the site.  The proposed development includes 
the demolition of the majority of the seaward side of the ground floor of the residence.  
However, instead of pulling back the seaward face of the residence to be consistent with 
the building stringline, the proposed development includes reconstruction of the 
nonconforming area and an addition to the existing residence which extends a 
nonconforming portion of the residence 5 feet further seaward.  The City’s approval 
would therefore result in the perpetuation of the non-conforming stringline at the site, and 
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result in the potential for further seaward encroachment by neighboring properties.  
Therefore, the project raises an issue as to consistency with the stringline setback policies 
of the City’s certified LCP.  
 
 
3. Future Shoreline Protection 
 
No analysis of the effects of wave uprush or sea level rise has occurred, no assessment 
has been made of the potential need for future shoreline protection for the proposed 
development, nor did the City impose any conditions which would prohibit future 
shoreline protective devices to protect the proposed development.  Without adequate 
consideration of environmental hazards, it cannot be determined whether the project will 
result in development which places the health and safety of the public at risk, or whether 
the development will result in potentially significant impacts to public access, scenic 
views, and alteration of natural landforms as a result of the construction of a shoreline 
protection device.  As a result, the project raises an issue as to consistency with the 
hazard prevention policies of the City’s certified LCP.  
 
4. Public Access 
 
The City’s approval did not include an analysis of whether a shoreline protective device 
will be required within the lifetime of the structure, and whether such a shoreline 
protective device may have negative impacts on use of the narrow sandy beach located 
seaward of the subject site.  There is minimal available area on the site to allow the 
construction of a shoreline protective device; thus if a shoreline protective device were 
required such a structure would likely need to be placed on the public beach, resulting in 
a reduction in the area of beach available for public use and an impact to scenic views 
along the coast.  Therefore, based on the information available at this time, the project as 
approved raises an issue as to consistency with the Public Access policies of Chapter 3 of 
the Coastal Act and the public access policies of the City’s certified LCP.  Therefore, the 
City’s approval must be appealed. 
 
 
II. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION 
 
Local Coastal Development Permit 11-34 was approved by the City of Laguna Beach on 
January 26, 2012.  Based on the date of receipt of the Notice of Final Action, the ten (10) 
working day appeal period for local Coastal Development Permit 11-34 began on 
February 13, 2012 and ran through February 28, 2012.  An appeal of local Coastal 
Development Permit 11-34 was received from Commissioners Brian Brennan and Mark 
Stone on February 28, 2012 (see Exhibit 1), within the allotted ten (10) working day 
appeal period. 
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III. APPEAL PROCEDURES 
 
After certification of Local Coastal Programs, the Coastal Act provides for limited 
appeals to the Coastal Commission of certain local government actions on Coastal 
Development Permits.  Developments approved by cities or counties may be appealed if 
they are located within the appealable areas, such as those located between the sea and 
the first public road paralleling the sea, or within 100-feet of any wetland, estuary, or 
stream, or within 300-feet of the top of the seaward face of a coastal bluff.  Furthermore, 
developments approved by counties may be appealed if they are not a designated 
"principal permitted use" under the certified LCP.  Finally, any local government action 
on a proposed development that would constitute a major public work or a major energy 
facility may be appealed, whether approved or denied by the city or county. [Coastal Act 
Section 30603(a)]. 
 
Section 30603(a)(1) and (a)(2) of the Coastal Act establishes the project site as being in 
an appealable area because it is located between the sea and the first public road 
paralleling the sea and is within 300 feet of the inland extent of the beach. 
 
Section 30603 of the Coastal Act states, in part: 
 

(a) After certification of its Local Coastal Program, an action taken by a local 
government on a Coastal Development Permit application may be 
appealed to the Commission for only the following types of developments: 

 
(1) Developments approved by the local government between the sea 

and the first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of 
the inland extent of any beach or of the mean high tide line of the 
sea where there is no beach, whichever is the greater distance. 

 
(2) Developments approved by the local government not included 

within paragraph (1) that are located on tidelands, submerged 
lands, public trust lands, within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, 
stream, or within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of any 
coastal bluff. 

 
The grounds for appeal of a local government action approving a Coastal Development 
Permit for development in the appealable area are stated in Section 30603(b)(1), which 
states: 
 

(b)(1) The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to 
an allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set 
forth in the certified Local Coastal Program or the public access policies 
set forth in this division. 

 
The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a "substantial 
issue" or "no substantial issue" raised by the appeal of the local approval of the proposed 
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project.  Section 30625(b)(2) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hold a de 
novo hearing on the appealed project unless the Commission determines that no 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds for appeal. 
 
If Commission staff recommends a finding of substantial issue, and there is no motion 
from the Commission to find no substantial issue, the substantial issue question will be 
considered moot, and the Commission will proceed to the de novo portion of the public 
hearing on the merits of the project.  The de novo portion of the hearing may be 
scheduled at the same hearing or a subsequent Commission hearing.  The de novo 
hearing on the merits of the project uses the certified LCP as the standard of review.  In 
addition, for projects located between the first public road and the sea, findings must be 
made that any approved project is consistent with the public access policies of the Coastal 
Act.  Sections 13110-13120 of the California Code of Regulations further explain the 
appeal hearing process. 
 
If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, 
proponents and opponents will have an opportunity to address whether the appeal raises a 
substantial issue.  The Chair will set the time limit for public testimony at the time of the 
hearing.  As noted in Section 13117 of the California Code of Regulations, the only 
persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the substantial issue portion of the 
appeal process are the applicants, persons who opposed the application before the local 
government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony from other 
persons must be submitted in writing. 
 
Upon the close of the public hearing regarding whether the appeal raises a substantial 
issue, the Commission will vote on the substantial issue matter.  It takes a majority of 
Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is raised by the local approval of 
the subject project. 
 
If the Commission finds this appeal raises a substantial issue, at the de novo hearing, the 
Commission will hear the proposed project de novo and all interested persons may speak.  
The de novo hearing for this appeal will occur at a subsequent meeting date.  What is 
before the Commission, at this time, is the question of whether or not this appeal raises a 
substantial issue with respect to the grounds for the appeal. 
 
 
IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 
MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-LGB-12-

067 raises NO substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which 
the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in a de novo hearing on 
the application, and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  Passage of this 
motion will result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will become 
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final and effective.  The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the 
appointed Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-5-LGB-12-067 presents a substantial 
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the 
Coastal Act regarding consistency with the certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
V. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 
 
The Commission hereby finds and declares: 
 
A. Project Description 
 
The subject site is an 8,410 square foot oceanfront lot located at 24 Lagunita Drive, 
between the sea and the first public road, and has a designated land use of Single Family 
Dwelling.  The site is in the Lagunita neighborhood, a private locked-gate community 
located westerly of South Coast Highway and generally between Blue Lagoon Village to 
the south and Dumond Drive to the north.  However, public access to the sandy beach 
seaward of the community is available via  Dumond Drive north of the site, as well as by 
a public access stairway located at Victoria Drive located to the north of the site, just 
north of Dumond Drive.  Because public access is available to the beach seaward of the 
Lagunita Community, Lagunita was not included as one of the areas of deferred 
certification at the time the City’s Local Coastal Program was certified.  
 
The site is currently developed with a 6,135 sq. ft. single family residence and a detached 
two car garage which the City’s website states was built in 1969.  The existing structure 
is located beyond the building stringline, which is taken from the furthest corners of the 
adjacent residences.  Also currently existing on the site are landscaping, patio, spa, fire 
pit, and two low retaining walls which are located seaward of the residence and seaward 
of the deck stringline.  Also seaward of the residence is a  7’4” high retaining wall 
located adjacent to the seaward property line, which was constructed at some point 
between 1972 and 1979, and later expanded in 1982 pursuant to CDP No. 5-82-834.  The 
site is adjacent to a scenic, but fairly narrow (less than 100 feet deep) public beach. 
 
The development approved by the City would result in a new, 5,448 sq. ft. single family 
residence with 338 sq. ft. of deck space and a detached garage.  The development 
includes 1) an addition of 161 sq. ft. addition to the ground floor which would expand the 
ground floor of the residence seaward, 2) a new spa, wood deck, and retaining walls 
located seaward of the residence, beyond the deck stringline 3) new retaining walls and 
alteration to existing grade on the landward side of the residence, 4) transformation of 
219 sq. ft. of habitable space to deck. 
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The project would involve demolition of interior and exterior walls.  The applicant’s 
architect calculated how much of the residence was being demolished by looking at the 
square footage of each wall and measuring the areas of wall that are being retained or 
demolished.  According to the applicant’s architect, the project would result in the 
demolition of 46.9% of all exterior walls.  The demolition plans prepared by the architect 
show that the project proposes the demolition of the majority of the seaward face of the 
residence.  Commission Staff has determined that the project would result in demolition 
of most of the seaward face of the ground floor and just over half of the seaward face of 
the second and third floors.   The demolition plans show that the project includes the 
demolition of all existing interior walls of the residence (Exhibit 2, pages 1-3, demolished 
walls denoted by dashed lines).  The project also includes the removal of the roof eaves 
and some interior portions of the roof, which the applicant’s architect calculates to result 
in 15.9%  roof demolition (Exhibit 2, page 4).   
 
The project also includes the demolition of retaining walls and construction of new walls 
which support the grade upon which the house relies.  The retaining walls are proposed at 
the seaward side of the residence and at the landward side of the residence, between the 
residence and the detached garage.  Although the plans received by staff did not include 
structural/foundation plans, the submitted site and floor plans and grading cross sections 
seem to indicate that the project may include work to the existing foundation of the 
residence.  However structural plans would need to be reviewed to determine the extent 
of such work.  
 
 
B. Factors to be Considered in Substantial Issue Analysis 
 
Section 30625(b)(2) of the Coastal Act states that the Commission shall hear an appeal of 
a local government action carried out pursuant to Section 30600(b) unless it finds that no 
substantial issue exists as to conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program or the 
public access policies of the Coastal Act.  The term ”substantial issue” is not defined in 
the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations.  Section 13115(b) of the Commission’s 
regulations simply indicates that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it “finds that 
the appellant raises no significant questions”.  In previous decisions on appeals, the 
Commission has at times, on a case-by-case basis, used the following factors in 
determining the substantial issue question 
 
1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that 

the development is consistent or inconsistent with the Local Coastal Program; 
 
2. The extent and scope of the development as approved by the local government; 
 
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future 

interpretations of its LCP; and, 
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5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. 

 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may 
obtain judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition 
for a writ of mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5, within 60 
days after the decision or action has become final. 
 
As stated in Section III of this report, the grounds for appeal of a coastal development 
permit issued by the local government after certification of its Local Coastal Program are 
specific.  In this case, the local Coastal Development Permit may be appealed to the 
Commission on the grounds that it does not conform to the certified Local Coastal 
Program or with the public access policies of the Coastal Act.  The Commission must 
then decide whether a substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an 
appeal has been filed in order to decide whether to hear the appeal de novo. 
 
In making the substantial issue assessment, the Commission considers whether the 
appellants’ contentions regarding the inconsistency of the local government action with 
the certified LCP and the public access policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act raise 
substantial issues in terms of the extent and scope of the approved development, the 
support for the local action, the precedential nature of the project, whether a significant 
coastal resource would be affected, and whether the appeal has statewide significance. 
 
In this case, the appellants contend that the City's approval of the proposed project does 
not conform to the requirements of the public access policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal 
Act, and/or the certified LCP regarding new development, stringline requirements, 
construction of shoreline protective devices, and protection of public access. 
 
Staff is recommending that the Commission find that a substantial issue does exist with 
respect to whether the approval of the project is consistent with the provisions of the 
public access Policies of the Coastal Act for the reasons set forth below. 
 
C. Substantial Issue Analysis 
 
1.  Wave Runup 
 
The Open Space and Conservation Element of the City’s certified LCP states: 

 
Policy 1.5A: 

  The shoreline environment should remain in a natural state unless existing, 
substantial improvements are in imminent danger from erosion, flooding or 
collapse. ''Imminent Danger" is defined as a short-range threat from the 
immediate to a maximum range of three (3) to five (5) years. A threat presented in 
the context of geologic time shall not constitute imminent danger. 
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Policy 1.5 Q:   
Any development application for shoreline construction shall be reviewed with 
respect to the criteria contained in the Guidelines for Shoreline Protection, 
including the effects of beach encroachment, wave reflection, reduction in seacliff 
sand contribution, end effects and aesthetic criteria. 

 
Policy 7A: 
Preserve to the maximum extent feasible the quality of public views from the 
hillsides and along the City's shoreline. 

 
Policy 3-A of the Land Use Element states:   

 
Ensure adequate consideration of environmental hazards in the development 
review process. 

 
The Guidelines for Shoreline Protection included in the City’s certified LCP states:   

 
Shoreline development which would place structures in danger of wave attack or 
degrade natural means of shoreline protection should be prevented 
 

Coastal Act Section 30211 states:   
Development shall not interfere with the public's right of access to the sea where 
acquired through use or legislative authorization, including, but not limited to, 
the use of dry sand and rocky coastal beaches to the first line of terrestrial 
vegetation 

 
Coastal Act Section 30213 states (in relevant part):   

Lower cost visitor and recreational facilities shall be protected, encouraged, and, 
where feasible, provided.  

 
a. Appellants and Applicants Contentions 

 
The appellants contend that the City’s approval does not adequately consider hazards 
associated with wave uprush and sea level rise, and without such consideration it cannot 
be determined whether the project will result in impacts to public health and safety or 
impacts to the public beach.  The applicant’s letter to staff (Exhibit 4) states: a) there is 
no change in the use on the site and no review of hazards posed by wave uprush is 
necessary; and b)the policies cited in the appeal either do not apply to remodels of 
existing structures or do not apply to projects other than the construction of shoreline 
protective devices.   
 

b. Analysis  
 
The project approved by the City is located on a beachfront lot and thus qualifies as an 
application for shoreline construction which requires a determination of its consistency 
with Policy 1.5Q of the City’s certified LCP and other relevant LCP policies.  The 
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construction of shoreline protective devices results in significant impacts to coastal 
resources.  These include adverse effects on sand supply, public access, coastal views, 
natural landforms, and overall shoreline beach dynamics on and off site, ultimately 
resulting in the loss of beach.  In recognition of these impacts, the City’s certified LCP 
includes policies to ensure that construction along the shoreline will not be placed in 
hazardous locations and require the construction of shoreline protective devices within 
the lifetime of the development. 
 
Policy 3-A of the Land Use Element portion of the LUP requires “adequate consideration 
of environmental hazards in the development review process.”  This policy does not limit 
the consideration of environmental hazards to only certain types of projects, such as 
construction of new structures.  Rather, the policy states that adequate consideration of 
hazards be given during the review of proposed development.  Therefore, regardless of 
the type of development reviewed by the City, the City must adequately consider 
environmental hazards during its review, including consideration of wave hazards.   
 
The City states (Exhibit 4, page 17) that consideration of wave hazards is not necessary 
for remodels of existing structures, where the development does not change the existing 
use and where the development does not increase the risk of wave hazards to the existing 
structure.  This is not consistent with the requirements of the City’s certified LCP which 
states that any application for development adequately consider the hazards of 
development. 
 
The proposed project would extend the footprint of the ground floor on the seaward side 
beyond the stringline, and it would result in development including demolition and 
replacement of much of the existing residence.  The proposed addition to the ground floor 
may alter the structure’s susceptibility to wave uprush.  The addition and the extensive 
demolition will result in a significant extension of the lifetime of the existing structure, 
extending the amount of time that the existing structure is located in a potentially 
hazardous location.   Furthermore, significant changes have been made in the scientific 
understanding of sea level rise and wave uprush since the construction of the original 
structure in 1969.  In order for adequate consideration of environmental hazards, the City 
should consider those changes in cases where significant changes to the original 
development is proposed in order to assess whether the development will result in 
hazards for future occupants.  
 
Without adequate environmental review of the project, including the hazards posed by 
wave uprush, it cannot be determined whether the project is located in a location where it 
will be subject to wave hazards.  The City’s file does not include any evidence that the 
City considered whether the project would result in development placed in danger of 
wave attack or whether the approved development would necessitate a shoreline 
protective device within its lifetime.   
 
Policy 1.5Q of the Open Space Conservation Element requires the review of impacts to 
the shoreline environment for projects incorporating shoreline construction.  The 
applicant states in his letter that the LUP policies regarding wave hazards only apply for 
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projects incorporating the construction of shoreline protective devices.  Although the 
applicant interprets shoreline construction narrowly, the term shoreline construction 
would include construction adjacent to the ocean on beachfront lots.  The City’s file does 
not show evidence that the City has considered impacts to the shoreline environment.  
Therefore, the project as approved by the City raises an issue as to consistency with 
policy 1.5Q of the OSCE.  
 
Without consideration of whether a shoreline protective device will be required, it cannot 
be determined whether the proposed development will have negative impacts on use of 
the narrow sandy beach located seaward of the subject site.  There is minimal available 
area on the site to allow the construction of a shoreline protective device; thus if a 
shoreline protective device were required such a structure would likely need to be placed 
on the public beach, resulting in a reduction in the area of beach access for public use and 
an impact to scenic views along the coast.  
 
Without adequate consideration of environmental hazards, it cannot be determined 
whether the project will result in development which places the health and safety of the 
public at risk, or whether the development will result in potentially significant impacts to 
public access, scenic views, and alteration of natural landforms as a result of the 
construction of a shoreline protective device.  Thus, the proposed project raises a 
substantial issue as to consistency with the certified Implementation Plan section 
25.50.004, the shoreline protection policies of the LCP, and Coastal Act Sections 30211 
and 30213.   
 
2. Substantial Alterations 
 
Section 25.50.004 of the City’s Implementation Plan regards setbacks and states (in 
relevant part, emphasis added): 

In addition, no building, structure or improvement shall be erected or constructed 
after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this section on the oceanward 
side of the following building setback lines: 

4) In addition to (1), (2) and (3) above, no new building, additions to existing 
buildings, or structures or improvements shall encroach beyond the applicable 
building stringline or shall be closer than twenty-five feet to the top of an 
oceanfront bluff; the more restrictive shall apply.  Greater setback may be 
required by the city engineer or building official in order to protect the public 
health, safety or welfare…. 

(b) The building stringline averages the setback of oceanfront buildings on 
both adjacent sides of coastal lots and is defined as follows: The stringline 
setback shall be depicted as a line across a parcel that connects the 
oceanward ends of the nearest adjacent walls of the main buildings on 
adjacent lots.  Posts or columns that extend to grade from upper story 
decks, balconies, stairways and other types of similar features shall not be 
used to define the building stringline criteria.   

(ii) Only in such cases where the design review board determines that 
the stringline is significantly more restrictive than the twenty-five foot 
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setback may the board modify the required building setback, provided it 
determines that unique conditions relating to landform, lot orientation 
or excessive building setbacks on an adjacent property prevent or 
severely restrict residential development that otherwise meets the intent 
of the zoning code. 

 
 
Implementation Plan Section 25.56.002 states:   

A nonconforming building, structure or improvement is one which lawfully 
existed on any lot or premises at the time the first zoning or districting regulation 
became effective with which such building, structure or improvement, or portion 
thereof, did not conform in every respect.   
Any such nonconforming building, structure or improvement may be continued 
and maintained, except as otherwise provided in this chapter, but may not be 
moved in whole or in part unless and except every portion thereof is made to 
conform to the provisions of this title. 

 
Implementation Plan Section 25.56.008 states: S 

(A) No building, structure or improvement which is nonconforming shall be added 
to or enlarged in any manner unless such building, structure or improvement, is 
made to conform in every respect with the provisions herein set forth for the 
applicable zoning district. 
(B) Exceptions 

(1) Existing legal nonconforming structure located in the R1, R2 or VC 
zone may be added to or expanded without bringing the existing 
nonconformities into compliance with the provision of the applicable 
zoning district if the proposed structure’s addition or modification meets 
all of the following criteria: 

(a) The proposed addition meets all applicable zoning regulations; 
and 
(b)The total floor area per residential structure (with addition) 
does not exceed fifteen hundred square feet 

(2) If a building is nonconforming only because of noncompliance with the 
required yard regulations and access requirements, then additions and 
enlargements may be made without the need for a variance provided: 

(a) The additions and enlargements comply in every respect with 
the provisions of this title; and  
(b) The total aggregate floor area included in all such separate 
additions and enlargements does not exceed fifty percent of the 
floor area contained in such building, structure or improvement 
prior to the making of any such additions or enlargements. 

 
 
The uncertified Section 25.56.009 of the City’s zoning code, appears to have been 
modified in the City’s version of its code without approval of an Implementation Plan 
amendment by the Commission.  See discussion below.  The section states:  
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If fifty percent or more of a nonconforming portion of the structure is 
substantially removed or modified, that portion must be rebuilt in conformance 
with zoning regulations. Structures listed on the historic register shall be allowed 
to maintain existing setbacks, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 
25.45.(Ord 1434 S 12, 2003: Ord. 1282 S 1(part), 1994) 

 
The certified version of the City’s Implementation Plan Section 25.56.009 states: 
 

If any part of a nonconforming portion of the structure is substantially removed 
or modified in such a way that it compromises the structural integrity of the 
building, that portion must be rebuilt in conformance with zoning regulations, 
(Ord. 1282 S 1 (part), 1994) 

 
a. Appellants and Applicants Contentions 

 
The appellants contend that the project constitutes new development and should be 
brought into conformance with the applicable policies of the LCP because substantial 
portions of the existing residence are being demolished.  The applicant’s letter to staff 
(Exhibit 4) states that the project constitutes a cosmetic upgrade of the home with 
“nominal removal and replacement of the home’s structural elements,” and that the 
project does not qualify as development that would be required to comply with current 
LCP requirements.1   
 

b. Nonconforming Development 
 
The appeal contends that substantial alterations are occurring to the existing structure, 
thus the City must require the proposed development conform with current policies.  
Implementation Plan Section 25.56.009 requires that where alterations are occurring to a 
nonconforming portion of a structure, if such alterations would compromise the structural 
integrity of the building, that portion must be rebuilt in conformance with zoning 
regulations. 
 
Any project which involves a nonconforming structure is required to be in compliance 
with the policies regarding nonconforming structures in the LCP.  Implementation Plan 
Section 25.50.004 requires that buildings extend no further than the building stringline or 
a 25 foot setback from the oceanfront bluff, whichever is most restrictive, and requires 

                                                 
1 The applicant also cites two LCP provisions (LBCZ, §§ 25.10.008(O) and 25.53.002) which are only 
pertinent when interpreting the open space or access requirements of the IP.  In this case, the appeal is not 
raising issues related to the provision of landscaped open space on the property or the provision of new 
access to the site.  Even if the appeal raised these issues, which it doesn’t, the calculus would remain the 
same for assessing the extent of substantial alteration of a proposed project, and the associated application 
of section 25.56.009 of the City’s certified LCP, to determine if an applicant must bring nonconformities 
into conformity with zoning regulations for a proposed project.  Thus, these provisions, LBCZ, §§ 
25.10.008(O) and 25.53.002, do not affect the Commission’s determination of whether or not the proposed 
project constitutes a substantial alteration.  Therefore, the applicant’s reliance on these two LCP provisions 
are not applicable to whether the grounds of the appeal raise substantial issues with respect to the LCP. 
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that decks conform to the deck stringline.  The City has not determined that a bluff exists 
at the subject property; therefore the stringline requirement is the appropriate setback at 
the subject site.  Implementation Plan Section 25.56.002 defines a nonconforming 
structure as a structure that was lawfully built prior to the effective date of an ordinance.  
The City’s GIS website identifies the site as built in 1969, prior to the effective date of 
the stringline requirement. The City has identified in its approval that the “existing 
structure is constructed beyond both the deck and building stringlines.”  Therefore, the 
existing structure is a nonconforming structure. 
 
It appears that there is a discrepancy between Section 25.56.009 in the certified copy of 
the City’s Implementation Plan and Section 25.56.009 listed on the City’s current version 
of its Zoning Code.  The City’s version of 25.56.009 states that projects modifying 50 
percent or more of a nonconforming portion of a structure must rebuild those sections in 
conformance with zoning regulations, whereas the Certified version of Section 25.56.009 
states that projects substantially removing or modifying a nonconforming part of a 
structure in a way that compromises the structure integrity of the building must rebuild 
those nonconforming portions in conformance with zoning regulations.    The 
discrepancy between the two versions of the code seems to have resulted from a 
modification to the City’s zoning code which was approved by the City Council but 
which was not submitted to the Commission for review of an Amendment to the City’s 
Implementation Plan, and was therefore not approved by the Commission.  Therefore, 
based on the information which has been reviewed to date by staff, Section 25.56.009 
labeled as the Certified version appears to be the correct basis for the review of the 
project approved by the City. 
 
The portion of the project which would qualify as the nonconforming portion of the 
structure for purposes of IP Section 25.56.009 would be the portion of the existing 
structure located beyond the building stringline.  From the location of the stringline 
(Exhibit 3, page 1), and the demolition plans (Exhibit 2, pages 1-3) Commission Staff has 
calculated that the project approved by the City would result in the demolition of the 
following percentages of the nonconforming portion of the residence: 82% of exterior 
walls on the ground floor of the residence, 61% of exterior walls on the second floor, and 
58% exterior walls on the third floor.   Therefore, the project would both: a) remove over 
50% of the exterior walls in the nonconforming portion of the residence, and b) result in 
the removal of substantial amounts of structural support for the existing residence.   
 
Therefore, regardless of whether the City used the Certified version of 25.56.009 found in 
the City’s certified Implementation Plan, or whether the City used the uncertified version 
of 25.56.009 found in the latest copy of the City’s zoning code, the nonconforming 
portion of the structure should be required to be brought into consistency with current 
policies because the proposed project results in removal of substantial amounts of 
structural support for the existing residence.  Therefore, the proposed project raises a 
substantial issue as to consistency with Section 25.56.009 regarding significant 
alterations to nonconforming structures.   
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3.  Line of Development 
 

Implementation Plan Section 25.08.034 states (in relevant part): 
“Structure” means anything constructed, built, any edifice or building of any kind 
or any piece of work artificially built up or composed of parts joined together in 
some defined manner, which requires location on the ground or is attached to 
something having a location on the ground, except outdoor areas such as patios, 
paved areas, walks, tennis courts, and other similar recreation areas.   

 
Implementation Plan Section 25.50.004 states (in relevant part): 

In addition, no building, structure or improvement shall be erected or constructed 
after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this section on the oceanward 
side of the following building setback lines: 

4) In addition to (1), (2) and (3) above, no new building, additions to existing 
buildings, or structures or improvements shall encroach beyond the 
applicable building stringline or shall be closer than twenty-five feet to the top 
of an oceanfront bluff; the more restrictive shall apply.  Greater setback may 
be required by the city engineer or building official in order to protect the 
public health, safety or welfare…. 

(b) The building stringline averages the setback of oceanfront buildings on 
both adjacent sides of coastal lots and is defined as follows: The stringline 
setback shall be depicted as a line across a parcel that connects the 
oceanward ends of the nearest adjacent walls of the main buildings on 
adjacent lots.  Posts or columns that extend to grade from upper story 
decks, balconies, stairways and other types of similar features shall not be 
used to define the building stringline criteria.   

(ii) Only in such cases where the design review board determines that 
the stringline is significantly more restrictive than the twenty-five foot 
setback may the board modify the required building setback, provided 
it determines that unique conditions relating to landform, lot 
orientation or excessive building setbacks on an adjacent property 
prevent or severely restrict residential development that otherwise 
meets the intent of the zoning code. 

c) A deck stringline may be used to establish a setback for decks. The deck 
stringline setback shall be depicted as a line across a parcel that connects 
the oceanward ends of the decks on main buildings on adjacent lots. 
(d) Building Projection Setback. 

(i) Balconies, patios, or decks in excess of thirty inches above the 
finished grade, including patio deck covers, and other similar 
architectural features may project a maximum of five feet beyond the 
applicable building setback or to the applicable deck stringline, 
whichever is least restrictive.  In no case shall such projections be 
closer than ten feet to the top of an oceanfront bluff 
(ii) Decks, patios and other similar improvements that are thirty 
inches or less above finished grade shall not encroach closer than ten 
feet to the top of an oceanfront bluff. 
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Coastal Act Section 30213 states (in relevant part):   
 

Lower cost visitor and recreational facilities shall be protected, encouraged, 
and, where feasible, provided.  

 
 

a. Building Stringline 
 
Implementation Plan Section 25.50.004 requires buildings, structures, and improvements 
to comply with the appropriate setback line.  Therefore, regardless of whether the City 
considered the approved development to be a new structure or an improvement to the 
existing structure, the setback policies found in IP Section 25.50.004 apply.   IP Section 
25.50.004 states that in addition to other setbacks, oceanfront properties shall be subject 
to a setback of either 25 feet from the top of an oceanfront bluff or a stringline.  In this 
case, the City has not identified a bluff on the subject site, so the applicable setback is a 
stringline.   
 
The project approved by the City would result in the demolition of exterior walls on the 
seaward face of the residence, and construction of an addition on the ground floor of the 
residence which would extend the residence further seaward.  Areas where walls are 
being demolished and replaced and the area of new addition to the structure would be 
located beyond the building stringline, increasing the degree of the existing 
nonconformity.  The City has identified in its approval that the “existing structure is 
constructed beyond both the deck and building stringlines.”  However, the City did not 
require the development to comply with the stringline requirements, even though the LCP 
states “no new building, additions to existing buildings, or structures or improvements 
shall encroach beyond the applicable building stringline.” 
 
Section 25.50.004 (B) (4) (b) (ii) states that a modification (i.e. a variance) may only be 
granted when the design review board determines: a) the stringline is significantly more 
restrictive than the twenty five foot setback, and b) unique conditions relating to 
landform, lot orientation or excessive building setbacks on an adjacent property prevent 
or severely restrict residential development that would otherwise be consistent with the 
zoning code.  The City appears to have issued a variance for the approved development.  
However, the City’s file does not include evidence that the City considered all of the 
necessary requirements in order to recommend approval of a variance.  Specifically, 
neither the City’s record received by the Commission, the staff report, the minutes from 
the hearings, nor the City’s resolution show that the City made findings that the stringline 
is significantly more restrictive than a blufftop setback (which does not exist on the 
subject site) or how the unique conditions on the site would severely restrict residential 
development on the site in compliance with the stringline provision.  In contrast, given 
the extent of demolition of the existing residence, it appears that the applicant could have 
pulled back the structure consistent with building stringline requirements.  Without 
evidence that adequate consideration was given to the requirements of a variance for 
stringline requirements, it cannot be assured that the stringline was appropriately applied 
to the project approved by the City.  Therefore, the project approved by the City raises a 
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substantial issue as to consistency with the building stringline provisions of the City’s 
Certified LCP. 
 

b. Deck Stringline 
 
The Staff Report written by the City for the January 26, 2012 hearing states:  “The new 
second level decks (converted from living) and ground level additions also encroach 
beyond the applicable stringlines.”  The project approved by the City includes the 
demolition of exterior walls on the second and third stories to create new second and 
third story decks located beyond the deck stringline, and also includes ground level 
additions located beyond the deck stringline including: a new spa, landscaping, planter, 
outdoor bench, and outdoor shower.  This new accessory development, located seaward 
of the residence, would also occupy the same area that may be necessary to construct a 
shoreline protective device on the site, if one is found to be needed within the lifetime of 
the structure, resulting in the potential need for shoreline protection which occupies the 
public beach.  As described above, the available evidence does not show that the City has 
adequately considered whether strict application of the stringline requirement with regard 
to the addition of decks and other significant structures would prevent or severely restrict 
development.  Therefore, the proposed project raises a substantial issue as to consistency 
with Implementation Plan Section 25.50.004.   
 

c. Nonconforming Development 
 
As described above, the project approved by the City constitutes a nonconforming 
structure.   Implementation Plan Section 25.56.008 prohibits additions or enlargements to 
existing nonconforming structures unless specific criteria are met, including that the 
addition conforms in all respects to the applicable zoning code requirements.   
The project approved by the City would result in the addition of living space to the 
ground floor of the residence on the nonconforming seaward side of the residence, 
resulting in an addition to an existing nonconforming structure.  As discussed above, the 
project approved by the City, which would result in further seaward development on the 
ground floor of the residence, raises an issue as to consistency with the stringline setback.  
The exceptions allowed by IP Section 25.56.008 may not apply, as the proposed addition 
may not meet the provisions of the Implementation Plan, and therefore the project 
approved by the City may be inconsistent with the section’s prohibition on additions to 
existing nonconforming structures.  Therefore, the proposed project raises an issue as to 
consistency with Implementation Plan Section 25.56.008.  
 
Coastal Act Section 30213 requires protection of visitor serving and recreational  
facilities, such as the beach seaward of the residence.  The proposed development would 
result in major modifications to the existing structure and the perpetuation of the 
nonconforming structure on the site.  Adjacent development will rely on the location of 
development on this site for purposes of compatibility with stringline.  The proposed 
development will result in further seaward encroachment as the adjacent residences are 
redeveloped over the lifetime of the structure.  Therefore, the City’s approval raises a 
substantial issue as to consistency with Coastal Act Section 30213 due to potential 
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impacts to public views to and along the coast due to further seaward encroachment of 
the line of development in the area.   
 
 
4. Additional Substantial Issue Assessment 
 
In considering whether an appeal raises a substantial issue, one factor the Commission 
considers is the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision.  In this 
case, the City did not consider the wave hazards on the site so that it could condition the 
proposed development in a manner that it would not require the future construction 
shoreline protection device. If a shoreline protective device is built on this site in the 
future, it would likely be placed on and/or result in impacts to a public beach and would 
contribute to scouring of the sandy beach from wave activity, resulting in loss of public 
sandy beach.  As such, the coastal resource that would be affected by the City-approved 
project is the public beach located seaward of the site.  The public beach is a valuable 
resource to residents from the area and to visitors from around the state.  Impacts to the 
public beach in this location would result in impacts to the ability of the public to access 
and enjoy the beach and state owned tidelands.  Thus, the resource affected area is indeed 
significant and the adverse impacts created by the proposed development upon the 
significant resources are considerable. Therefore, the appeal raises a substantial issue 
with regard to the significance of the coastal resources and the public access to and along 
the coast which are affected by the City decision to approve the local CDP. 
 
In the segment of shoreline in which the subject site lies, there appears to be only one 
development which has a shoreline protective device.  That development is the Blue 
Lagoon residential community, which is located much further seaward than the adjacent 
residences and is protected by a rock revetment and seawall.  Adequate consideration of 
setbacks and wave hazards is important to ensuring that this segment of shoreline 
continues to be unimpacted by shoreline protective devices in the future.  Without such 
consideration, it cannot be assured that the public beach will not be subject to the 
negative effects of shoreline protective devices.  
 
Another factor the Commission considers in determining whether an appeal raises a 
substantial issue is whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or 
statewide significance.  In this case, the appeal raises issues of regional and statewide 
significance.  As noted, the proposed development would result in the further seaward 
encroachment of the residence and may result in potentially significant impacts to the 
public beach as a result of construction of a shoreline protective device within the 
lifetime of the structure.  Protection of public access and recreational opportunities from 
the impacts of adjacent development is important to ensure the continued ability of 
visitors from around the state to access coastal waters.  Without adequate consideration of 
the issues which arise from development of adjacent privately owned lots, significant 
impacts can occur to adjacent public uses.  Ensuring that the LCP’s policies regarding 
siting, hazards, and impacts to public access are being appropriately interpreted is vital to 
ensuring that impacts to public beaches and the waters of the State do not occur.  
Allowing development to occur without adequately ensuring that such development 
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would not impact the adjacent public beach would also set a precedent for allowing 
similar types of development statewide, thus resulting in impacts to lower cost visitor-
serving facilities statewide.  Thus, the appeal raises substantial issues of regional and 
statewide significance. 
 
5. Conclusion 
 
For the reasons described above, the appeal raises a substantial issue regarding whether 
the development approved by the City is consistent with the City’s certified LCP and the 
Public Access policies of the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.  Further, the 
inconsistencies raise issues with regard to significant coastal resources and adverse 
precedent for future interpretation of the City’s LCP. Finally, the inconsistencies are of 
regional and statewide, not just local, concern.  As described above, these issues raise a 
substantial issue with regard to the grounds upon which the appeal was filed.  Therefore, 
the Commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue. 










































































